

No. 14-4193

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

JILL SIKKELEE, APPELLANT

v.

PRECISION AIRMOTIVE CORPORATION; PRECISION AIRMOTIVE LLC; BURNS
INTERNATIONAL SERVICES CORPORATION; TEXTRON LYCOMING RECIPROCATING
ENGINE DIVISION; AVCO CORPORATION;
KELLY AEROSPACE, INC.; KELLY AEROSPACE POWER SYSTEMS, INC.; ELECTROSYSTEMS,
INC.; CONSOLIDATED FUEL SYSTEMS, INC., APPELLEES

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
(CIV. NO. 07-886) (THE HONORABLE MATTHEW W. BRANN, J.)*

**BRIEF OF THE
GENERAL AVIATION MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AVCO CORPORATION**

JEFFREY J. ELLIS
QUIRK & BAKALOR, PC
1325 Franklin Avenue
Garden City, NY
(212) 319-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FAA’S CERTIFICATION THAT A GENERAL AVIATION PRODUCT MEETS APPLICABLE SAFETY STANDARDS FALLS WITHIN THE PREEMPTED FIELD OF AIR SAFETY AND IS NOT SUBJECT TO SECOND GUESSING BY LAY JURIES DECIDING TORT CLAIMS.....	4
A. <i>Abdullah</i> Correctly Holds That Congress Intended The FAA To Exclusively Regulate All Aspects Of Air Safety And Did Not Intend To Allow Lay Juries To Second Guess The FAA’s Safety Determinations.	4
B. The FAA’s Certification Of Aircraft Engines And Their Component Parts Falls Within The Preempted Field Of Air Safety.....	8
II. GARA CANNOT BE READ AS INTENDING TO UNDO THE REGULATORY SCHEME CREATED BY THE 1958 ACT.	9
III. THE “DELICATE BALANCE BETWEEN SAFETY AND EFFICIENCY” WHICH THE FAA WAS CREATED TO PRESERVE IS INTENDED TO PROMOTE TECHNOLOGICAL ADVANCES THAT IMPROVE SAFETY.....	18
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdullah v American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F. 3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21, 25
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 713 (M.D. Tenn. 2007)	17, 22
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	21
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	5, 8, 10
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 25
<i>Cleveland v. Piper Air Craft Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1438 (10 th Cir. 1993)...	11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 22
<i>Delaware & Hudson Railway Co. v. Knoedler Manufacturers, Inc.</i> , No. 13-3678, 2015 WL 127374, at *6 (3d Cir. Jan. 9, 2015)	21
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	15, 22
<i>Kurns v. A.W. Chesterton Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012).....	21
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	11, 12
<i>Ray, Governor of Washington v. Atlantic Richfield</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	22
<i>Rice v. Sante Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	5, 8
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304, 4 L. Ed. 2d 334, 80 S. Ct. 326 (1960).....	10
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. O'Donnell</i> , 627 F.3d 1318 (10 th Cir. N.M. 2010)	14

Statutes

1958 Federal Aviation Act, Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731, (codified as amended at 49 U.S.C. §§ 40101-49105)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18
49 U.S.C. § 1348(a)	8

49 U.S.C. App. 1421(a)16
49 U.S.C. App. 1423(a)16
49 U.S.C. App. 150516
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, P.L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 11, 12, 13, 17, 18
General Aviation Revitalization Act , P.L. 103-298, § 1-4, 108 Stat. 1552; Nov. 20,
1997, P.L. 105-102, § 3(e), 111 Stat. 2215..... 2, 3, 9, 12, 13, 17, 18

Other Authorities

H. Rep. No. 103-525(II), 103rd Cong., 2d Sess., 110
H. Rep. No. 2360 , 85th Cong., 2d Sess.9

Regulations

14 C.F.R. §21.33
14 C.F.R. 21.23116
